AEDC
MEASURING TRANSDUCER
Operation manual
47113964.2.030РЭ
2
Contents
1 Description and Operation ......................................................................................................................... 3
1.1 General specification ....................................................................................................................... 3

1.4 Marking and sealing
1.4.1 The following information is marked on a cover of the transducer:
 The name and type designation;
 Manufacturer’s mark;
 The nominal values of voltage and frequency of the supply;
 Load resistance range;
 The value of maximum power consumption;
 Values and units of the input and output signals;
 The category of measurements;
 Designation of numbers and purposes of terminals;
 The sign ;
 The sign  ( only for AEDC857 transducer with 1000V measurement range
 Serial number and two last digits of Issue Year.
 Inscription «Made in Russia»
 The sign of conformity (granting the registered declaration conformity).
Note – Upper value of the measurement range, given in Annex A as designation, isn’t marked.
11
1.4.2 Sealing of the transducer is yielded with a bitumen mastic №1 (according to ГОСТ 18680-73)
applies on one cover screw out of four.
1.5 Packing
1.5.1 Transducers are delivered in distribution packaging.
1.5.2 The packing note and operation manual is enclosed in the transport container.
1.5.3 The transducer is packaged into individual packing.
The passport and CD with software are inserted inside of the individual packing.
12
2 Intended Use
2.1 Operational constraints
2.1.1 Do not operate the transducer in the presence of explosion-hazard and hostile environment.
2.1.2 The transducer must not be effected by direct heat up to temperature more 55°С.
2.1.3 The transducer should be placed on the premises without sharp temperature fluctuation and far off of
the sources of strong electromagnetic field.
2.2 Completeness check
2.2.1 Check integrity of packing after deriving the transducer. Unpack it. Take out the transducer, make
external examination, and be convinced of absence of visual mechanical failures. Check completeness of
delivering according to table 8.
Table 8
Name and nomenclature
Designation Quantity
Transducer  1
AEDC measuring transducer. Passport 47113964.2.023ПС 1
AEDC measuring transducer. Operation manual 47113964.2.023РЭ 1
Terminal block 15EDGK-3.81-04P In case of RS-485 is
inbuilt
1
CD with software 1
Protective sticker 5
Latch  1*
Individual package  1
* Set on the case
2.2.2 Check the correspondence of information on a transducer cover to required parameters.
2.3 Measurement procedure
2.3.1 Preparation for measuring
2.3.1.1 Mounting of the transducer is carried up in accordance with project documentation of measuring
system (measuring channel).
2.3.1.2 All operations on mounting and maintenance should be making in accordance with rules of
providing electrical safety.
ATTENTION! BUILDING WIRING WORK SHOULD INCLUDE THE AUTOMATIC
SUPPLY DISCONNECTION DEVICE OR CLOSELY SET SWITCHING-OFF DEVICE FOR
MANUAL SHUTTING DOWN OF THE TRANSDUCER .
APPLYING OF THE 1 A ELECTRIC FUSE IN THE EXTERNAL CIRCUIT IS RECOMMENDED.
2.3.1.3 Before mounting transducer (in case of RS-485 interface is inbuilt) it is necessary to set a
transducer address and requiring data exchange parameters by service software «SetDigOut».
A computer for this purpose have to meet following minimum system requirements:
- Windows XP/Vista/7;
- USB interface ;
- CD-ROM.
13